instruments to mitigate the risk arising from changes in exchange rates, except for ZE PAK SA, which secured the EUR exchange rate for part of the flows related to the

purchase of CO2 emission allowances. In order to secure the exchange rate, the forward transactions with the settlement date in December 2016 and January 2017 were

applied.

The potential possible changes of currency rates were calculated on the basis of annual volatilities implied for currency options quoted on the interbank market for a given pair

of currencies from the balance sheet date.

The Group identifies the exposure to EUR/PLN exchange rate changes. The below table presents the gross financial result sensitivity for exchange rate changes rationally

possible to occur, assuming non-variability of other risk factors for these classes of financial instruments exposed to the exchange rate change risk.

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2016

Accounting Policies and Additional Explanatory Notes

(in zloty thousand)

105

  31 December 2016 Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk as of 31 December 2016

EUR/PLN

Classes of financial instruments

EUR/PLN + 7,75% EUR/PLN - 7,75%

4,7669 4,0811

  Carrying amount
Value

at risk
Profit / loss

Other comprehensive

income
Profit / loss

Other comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   89 262   75 813   5 875   -   (5 875)   -

Trade and other receivables   246 025   3 754   291   -   (291)   -

Derivative financial instruments   296   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   350 101   124 422   9 643   -   (9 643)   -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   (1 009 809)   (387 123)   (30 002)   -   30 002   -

Trade payables and other financial liabilities   (307 731)   (60 927)   (4 722)   -   4 722   -

Derivative financial instruments   (10 053)   -   -   -   -   -

Total   (641 909)   (244 061)   (18 915)   -   18 915   -

  31 December 2015 Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk as of 31 December 2015

EUR/PLN

Classes of financial instruments

EUR/PLN + 7,15% EUR/PLN - 7,15%

4,5662 3,9568

  Carrying amount
Value

at risk
Profit / loss

Other comprehensive

income
Profit / loss

Other comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   90 731   73 776   5 275   -   (5 275)   -

Trade and other receivables   268 123   176   13   -   (13)   -

Derivative financial instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   383 354   31 747   2 270   -   (2 270)   -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   (1 311 062)   (497 175)   (35 548)   -   35 548   -

Trade payables and other financial liabilities   (318 256)   (381)   (27)   -   27   -

Derivative financial instruments   (16 292)   -   -   -   -   -

Total   (903 402)   (391 857)   (28 017)   -   28 017   -

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2016

Accounting Policies and Additional Explanatory Notes

(in zloty thousand)

106

39.3. Commodity prices risk

The company is exposed to influence and the adverse impact of risk factors associated with the volatility of cash

flows and financial results due to the changes in the prices of commodity prices. Exposure to the commodity

prices risk is reflected by the volume of purchases of basic raw materials, which are mostly lignite and biomass

of wood and agricultural origin.